506851063 09/02/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6897884

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
ATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
MARQUETTE BUSIN	ESS CREDIT	, LLC		08/31/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY						
Street Address:		B, INC. RY DRIVE				
	EDEN PF					
City: State/Country:	MINNES					
Postal Code:	55346					
Fostal Code.	55546					
PROPERTY NUMBE	BS Total: 4					
Property Typ		Number				
Patent Number:		857705				
Patent Number:	88	857704				
		313099	3099			
Application Number	: 13	3739354	9354			
	I					
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA					
Fax Number:	(7	703)712-5050				
		he e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will				
Phone:	-	037125000		vian.		
Email:	tw	vassing@mcguirewoods.com				
	o: M	ICGUIREWOODS LLP				
Correspondent Nam						
Address Line 1:	17	750 TYSONS BOULEVARD				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	17 SI	750 TYSONS BOULEVARD UITE 1800				
Address Line 1:	17 SI	750 TYSONS BOULEVARD				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	17 SI די	750 TYSONS BOULEVARD UITE 1800				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	17 SI די NUMBER:	750 TYSONS BOULEVARD UITE 1800 YSONS, VIRGINIA 22102				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	17 SI די NUMBER:	750 TYSONS BOULEVARD UITE 1800 YSONS, VIRGINIA 22102 2076952-0011				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	17 SI די NUMBER:	750 TYSONS BOULEVARD UITE 1800 YSONS, VIRGINIA 22102 2076952-0011 TARA WASSING				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	17 SI די NUMBER:	750 TYSONS BOULEVARD UITE 1800 YSONS, VIRGINIA 22102 2076952-0011 TARA WASSING /Tara Wassing/				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET AME OF SUBMITTE BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9	17 SI T` NUMBER: R:	750 TYSONS BOULEVARD UITE 1800 YSONS, VIRGINIA 22102 2076952-0011 TARA WASSING /Tara Wassing/				

source=Active_149280704_2_Logic PD - IP Lien Release#page3.tif
source=Active_149280704_2_Logic PD - IP Lien Release#page4.tif
source=Active_149280704_2_Logic PD - IP Lien Release#page5.tif
source=Active_149280704_2_Logic PD - IP Lien Release#page6.tif
source=Active_149280704_2_Logic PD - IP Lien Release#page7.tif
source=Active_149280704_2_Logic PD - IP Lien Release#page8.tif
source=Active_149280704_2_Logic PD - IP Lien Release#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this <u>"Release</u>"), dated as of August 31, 2021 (the <u>"Effective Date</u>"), is made by Marquette Business Credit, LLC (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of Logic PD, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (<u>"Logic PD</u>"), a Minnesota limited liability company and each of its Subsidiaries and Affiliates listed on the signature pages hereto (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each a "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of February 20, 2018, by and between the Grantee and Grantors (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantors granted to the Grantee a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 20, 2018 (the "<u>Intellectual Property Security</u> <u>Agreement</u>"), for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as applicable.

2. <u>Release</u>. The Grantee, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in the IP Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including the patents and patent applications, trademark registrations and applications and copyright registrations and applications set forth <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released IP Collateral</u>"). If and to the extent that the Grantee has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released IP Collateral under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Grantee, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby retransfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Grantee agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of Delaware, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

 149280704_2

Marquette Business Credit, LLC

By: MAanesch

Name: Stacy Yakesch

Title: Sr Manager- Loan Administration

SCHEDULE A

COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL

Registered Copyrights

Title	Reg. No.	Date of Creation	Date of Publication	Copyright Claimant
iMX31 SOM-LV	VA0001410960	2006	08/16/2006	Logic Product Development
PXA270 card engine	VA0001410962	2005	03/23/2005	Logic Product Development
Starter development kit (SKD) application baseboard	VA0001410961	2002	11/14/2002	Logic Product Development
OMAP 3 SOM-LV Schematics	VA0001707934	2008	02/26/2008	Logic Product Development

Pending Copyright Applications

None.

SCHEDULE B

PATENT COLLATERAL

Registered Patents and Pending Patent Applications

Owner	U.S. Patent No. / Patent Application No.	Description			
Logic PD, Inc.	8,857,705	Methods for embedding device-specific data to enable remot identification and provisioning of specific devices			
Logic PD, Inc.	8.857,704	Methods for embedding device-specific data to enable remote access to real time device data			
Logic PD, Inc.	9,313,099	Systems, devices and methods for provisioning, pairing and activating a newly manufactured device for automatic joining of customer's network			
Logic PD, Inc.	13/739,354	Method for embedding device-specific data to enable provisioning a device with a mobile device			

SCHEDULE C

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Registered Trademark Applications and Pending Trademark Applications

i. U.S. Registrations and Applications:

Owner	Mark	Reg. Date/ App. Date	Reg. No./ App. Serial No.	Class No.	Goods/Services
Logic PD, Inc.	LOGIC	3/30/2010	3,765,955	09	Computer software and hardware development kit comprised primarily of application boards, card engines, microprocessors, computer cables, power supply and power adaptors
Logic PD, Inc. ZOOM		2/22/2011	3,922,346	09	Mobile computer hardware and software development platform comprised of a software application framework and software development tools
Logic PD, Inc.	ZOOM	5/24/2011	3,964,779	09	Computer operating software and hardware development kit, namely, computer interface board, integrated circuit modules, microprocessors, computer cables, power supply and power adaptors
Logic PD, Inc.	LOGIC PD	2/7/2012	4,095,282	40	Electronic contract manufacturing services for others
Logic PD, Inc.	LOGIC PD	2/7/2012	4,095,281	42	Computer software and hardware development services for others, namely, developing computer chips, integrated circuit modules, printed circuit boards, digital signal processors, and field programmable gate array; engineering services, namely, mechanical, electrical, software and systems engineering services for others; industrial design services for others; custom design of computer chips, integrated

PATENT REEL: 053377 FRAME: 0948

Owner	Mark	Reg. Date/ App. Date	Reg. No./ App. Serial No.	Class No.	Goods/Services
					circuit modules, printed circuit boards, digital signal processors, and field programmable gate array
Logic PD, Inc.	LOGIC PD	3/19/2013	4,305,627	09	Computer software and hardware, namely, application boards, card engines, microprocessors, computer cables, power supply and power adaptors
Logic PD, Inc.	WATTSON	12/11/2012	4,259,383	09	Computer software for measuring and monitoring power for use in the development of software and hardware
Logic PD, Inc.	THE SMARTER WAY TO INNOVATE	11/20/2012	4,247,058	40	Electronic contract manufacturing services for others
Logic PD, Inc.	THE SMARTER WAY TO INNOVATE	12/4/2012	4,254,885	42	Computer software and hardware development services for others, namely, developing computer chips, integrated circuit modules, printed circuit boards, digital signal processors, and field programmable gate array; engineering services, namely, mechanical, electrical, software and systems engineering services for others; industrial design services for others; custom design of computer chips, integrated circuit modules, printed circuit boards, digital signal processors, and field programmable gate array
Logic PD, Inc.	INFLEXION	4/17/17	87/413,972	09	customized system on module in the nature of an integrated single-board computer; computer software for interfacing, configuring, and troubleshooting an integrated single-board computer; computer hardware for boot loader,

PATENT REEL: 0**53377** FRAME: 0949

Owner	Mark	Reg. Date/ App. Date	Reg. No./ App. Serial No.	Class No.	Goods/Services
					diagnostics and power management of an integrated single-board computer
Logic PD, Inc.	LOGIC PD BUSINESS SYSTEM	5/5/17	87/450,010	40	Manufacturing services for others in the field of electronics.

ii. Foreign Registrations (CTM/EU):

Owner	Mark	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Class No.	Goods/Services
Logic PD, Inc.	LOGIC PD (CTM/European Union)	4/25/2013	009398082	09	 <u>CLASS 09</u>: Computer software and hardware, namely, application boards, card engines, microprocessors, computer cables, power supply and power adaptors (none of these goods are used in relation to payment or loyalty transactions, payment, loyalty or insight programmes or the secure provision of payment or loyalty transactions or programmes) <u>CLASS 40</u>: Electronic contract manufacturing services for others (none of these goods are used in relation to payment or loyalty transactions, payment, loyalty or insight programmes or the secure provision of payment or loyalty transactions, payment, loyalty or insight programmes or the secure provision of payment or loyalty transactions or programmes) <u>CLASS 42</u>: Computer software and hardware development services for others, namely, developing computer chips, integrated circuit modules, printed circuit boards, digital signal processors, and field programmable gate array; engineering services, namely, mechanical, electrical, software and systems engineering services for others; industrial design services for others; custom design of computer chips, integrated circuit modules, printed circuit boards, digital signal processors, and field programmable gate array; engineering services for others; industrial design services for others; custom design of computer chips, integrated circuit modules, printed circuit boards, digital signal processors, and field programmable gate array (none of these goods are used in relation to payment or loyalty transactions, payment, loyalty or insight programmes or the secure provision of payment or loyalty transactions payment, loyalty or insight programmes or the secure provision of payment or loyalty transactions or programmable gate array (none of these goods are used in relation to payment or loyalty transactions, payment, loyalty or insight programmes or the secure provision of payment or loyalty transactions or programmes)
Logic PD, Inc.	WATTSON (CTM/European Union)	April 18, 2014	010108637	09	Computer software for measuring and monitoring power for use in the development of software and hardware

Unregistered Trademarks

- A. Micro Dynamics Corporation filed with Minnesota secretary of state
 - Micro Dynamics general unregistered trade name
 - MDC general unregistered trade name
- B. Logic Product Development Company filed with Minnesota secretary of state
 - Logic Product Development filed with Minnesota secretary of state
 - Logic general unregistered trade name
 - LPD general unregistered trade name
- C. Logic PD, Inc. incorporated in Minnesota
 - Logic PD general unregistered trade name

SCHEDULE D

DOMAIN NAMES

Logicpd.com

logicpdinsights.com

RECORDED: 09/02/2028